management services. The Group is principally engaged in (i) the design, development,

manufacture and sale of packaging products and point-of-sales display units; (ii) securities

investment and trading business as well as (iii) money lending business.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable

enquiries, the First Warrantholder and the Second Warrantholder and its ultimate beneficial

owners are Independent Third Parties.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the effect

on the shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon the exercise of the

subscription rights attaching to the First Warrants and Second Warrants in accordance with the

First Warrants Amendments and Second Warrants Amendments are set out as below for

illustration purposes:-

Name of Shareholders As at the date of this Announcement

Immediately upon the exercise of the subscription rights

attaching to the First Warrants and Second Warrants in

accordance with the First Warrants Amendments and Second

Warrants Amendments

Number of Shares  Approximate %  Number of Shares  Approximate %

Amazing Bay Limited (Note 1) 1,459,641,400  40.61%  1,459,641,400  35.01%

Dr. Lam How Mun Peter (Note 2) 398,150  0.01%  398,150  0.01%

Ms. Poon Ho Yee Agnes (Note 2) 130,000  0.00%  130,000  0.00%

First Warrantholder –  –  287,531,980  6.90%

Second Warrantholder –  –  287,531,992  6.90%

Existing public Shareholders 2,133,980,275  59.38%  2,133,980,275  51.18%

3,594,149,825  100.00%  4,169,213,797  100.00%

9

Notes:

1. 1,459,641,400 of such Shares were held through Amazing Bay Limited, a company wholly-owned by Ms. Lo

Ki Yan Karen (“Ms. Lo”). Accordingly, Ms. Lo was deemed to be interested in the same number of Shares

held through Amazing Bay Limited.

2. Dr. Lam How Mun Peter is the non-executive Director of the Company and Ms. Poon Ho Yee Agnes is the

executive Director of the Company.

SGM

The Company will convene the SGM for the purposes of seeking approval of the Shareholders

of, among others, the First Warrants Deed of Variations, the Second Warrants Deed of